The summarized quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the Manage-

ment of the Group is as follows:

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013

MXN USD MXN USD

Trade receivables 335,143 22,745 348,453 26,670

Trade payables  (1,171,284)  (79,491)  (1,058,670)  (81,030)

Net statement of financial
Position exposure

(836,141) (56,746)   (710,217) (54,360)

Held to maturity agreements in
foreign currency

 (205,816)  (13,968)  -   -

Net exposure  (1,041,957)  (70,714)  (710,217)  (54,360)

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Average
exchange rate

Exchange rate at
December 31,

2014 2013 2014 2013

U.S. dollar $  13.3043  12.7700  14.7348  13.0652

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar, against all other currencies at Decem-

ber 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency

and affected equity and income statement by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and

purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

DECEMBER 31, 2014 15.4715 13.9981

USD (5%movement)  (1,098,024)  (993,450)  (36,601)  36,601

DECEMBER 31, 2013 13.7185 12.4119

USD (5%movement)  (745,735)  (674,713)  (35,518)  35,518

Grupo Herdez, S. A. B. de C. V. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

2014 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

94

 Derivative financial Instruments-

Year Instrument
Notional
amount
(000'USD)

2014 Forward (buy) 23,000

Forward (sale) (27,000)

Commodities  16,161

2013 Forward (buy) 7,000

Forward (sale) (32,950)

Commodities 5,953

Options commodities  426

 A sensitivity analysis over derivative assets and liabilities and non-derivative instruments denominated in

foreign currencies at December 31, 2014 and 2013, is shown below, if the peso were to increase or decrease

[…]

This analysis assumes that all other factors remain constant.

 GRUPO HERDEZ | 100 YEARS CREATING OUR STORY

95

Interest rate risk-

 The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that its exposure to interest rate fluctuations on loans to be at a fixed

rate and variable rate.  This is through a concentration of interest rate hedge operations (swaps).

 In addition, the Group is exposed to fluctuations in rates on financial liabilities: Bank debt and debt issuance.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management

of the Group is as follows:

Nominal amount

2014 2013

FIXED-RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial liabilities $ (2,600,000)  (2,600,000)

VARIABLE-RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial liabilities $ (3,200,000)  (2,400,000)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 A sensitivity analysis considering various scenarios (+/- 50 points basis and +/- 100 point basis) to the instru-

ments that are exposed to the interest rate risk, in this particular case TIIE, is shown below.  It is noteworthy

that this analysis was performed on the fair values of the various instruments:

December 31, 2014 Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP + 100 pb +50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

CEBURES HERDEZ 10 $  15,330 7,725 (7,845) (15,809)

CEBURES HERDEZ 13  131,818  67,312  (70,117)  (143,039)

Total $  147,148  75,037  (77,962)  (158,848)

December 31, 2013 Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP + 100 pb +50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

CEBURES HERDEZ 10 $  (19,844) (10,023) 10,223 20,648

CEBURES HERDEZ 13  (128,862)  (65,919)  68,896  140,769

Total $  (148,706)  (75,942)  79,119  161,417

Grupo Herdez, S. A. B. de C. V. and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

2014 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

96

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A sensitivity analysis considering various scenarios (+/- 50 points basis and +/- 100 point basis) to the instru-

ments that are exposed to the interest rate risk for variable-rate, in this particular case TIIE, is shown below.

It is noteworthy that this analysis was performed on the fair values of the various instruments:

December 31, 2014 Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP +100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Bank debt $  1,555 786 (803) (1,625)

Debit issuance:

CEBURES HERDEZ 11 731 365 (366) (732)

CEBURES HERDEZ 13-2 35,844 18,099 (18,454) (37,263)

CEBURES HERDEZ 14  26,587  13,413  (13,654)  (27,548)

Total $  64,717  32,663  (33,277)  (67,168)

December 31, 2013 Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP +100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Bank debt $  (2,325) (1,176) 1,206 2,441

Debit issuance:

CEBURES HERDEZ 11 (6,626) (3,323) 3,343 6,706

CEBURES HERDEZ 13-2  (43,237)  (21,885)  22,418  45,370

Total $  (52,188)  (26,384)  26,967  54,517

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for derivative financial instruments

 The Company is exposed to the rate risk of the different financial instruments held, a sensitivity analysis for

each of them is shown below;

  Swap on interest rates

Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP + 100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

DECEMBER 31, 2014

Swaps on interest rates $  8,759 4,445 (4,583) (9,310)

Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP + 100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

DECEMBER 31, 2013

Swaps on interest rates $  9,887 4,972 (5,381) (10,838)

 GRUPO HERDEZ | 100 YEARS CREATING OUR STORY

97

 Currency forwards

 Additionally, in accordance with the valuation model on currency forwards, part of the inputs are the local

rate and foreign rate, these instruments are exposed to the fluctuation in those rates, therefore, a sensitivity

analysis for each rate is shown below: (local or implicit rate and foreign rate).

December 31, 2014

LOCAL RATE

Increase Decrease

Effect in 000’ MXP + 100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

December 31, 2014

Forwards buy $  383 192 (192) (385)

Forwards sale  (1,535)  (770)  774  1,553

Total $  (1,152)  (578)  582  1,168